

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND THE
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, D/B/A CCIA,

Respondents.

(FOR CONTINUATION OF CAPTION, SEE INSIDE COVER)

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh and
Fifth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN
22-277 AND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN 22-555**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Anastasia P. Boden
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

December 7, 2023

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, D/B/A CCIA,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>PRUNEYARD</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	4
A. <i>PruneYard</i> is incompatible with <i>Wooley</i>	6
B. <i>PruneYard</i> is incompatible with <i>Abood</i>	11
C. <i>PruneYard</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Subsequent Compelled- Subsidy Cases.	15
II. <i>PRUNEYARD</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED	19
A. <i>PruneYard</i> Has Led to Other Harmful and Wrong Decisions.	19
B. Overruling <i>PruneYard</i> Would Bring Symmetry and Clarity to First Amendment Doctrine.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	12, 17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	24
<i>Batchelder v. Allied Stores Int’l, Inc.</i> , 445 N.E.2d 590 (Mass. 1983)	20
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate</i> , 432 A.2d 1382 (Pa. 1981).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Irvine Co., LLC</i> , 249 Cal. Rptr. 3d 391 (App. 2019).....	20
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Elster v. City of Seattle</i> , 444 P.3d 590 (Wash. 2019).....	22
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	24
<i>Fashion Valley Mall v. NLRB</i> , 172 P.3d 742 (Cal. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3, 15, 17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	15, 16, 17
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) ...	15, 17

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	24
<i>N.J. Coal. Against War in the Middle E. v.</i> <i>J.M.B. Realty Corp.</i> , 650 A.2d 757 (N.J. 1994)	20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	13
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	2, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979)	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	25
<i>State v. Hoskin</i> , 295 A.2d 454 (N.H. 1972)	10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 23, 25
Other Authorities	
David B. Gaebler, <i>First Amendment</i> <i>Protection Against Government Compelled</i> <i>Expression and Association</i> , 23 B.C. L. REV. 995 (1982)	9, 12, 13, 14
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Compelled</i> <i>Speech</i> , 97 TEX. L. REV. 355 (2018)	14
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Returning to the PruneYard:</i> <i>The Unconstitutionality of State-Sanctioned</i> <i>Trespass in the Name of Speech</i> , 32 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 389 (2009)	18

Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Compelled Expression and the Public Forum Doctrine</i> , 77 TUL. L. REV. 163 (2002)	12, 18
Nat Stern, <i>The Subordinate Status of Negative Speech Rights</i> , 59 BUFF. L. REV. 847 (2011)	11
Seana Valentine Shiffrin, <i>What is Really Wrong With Compelled Association?</i> , 99 NW. U. L. REV. 839 (2005)	9
Shane Curtin, <i>Free Speech in Silicon Valley: Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , SJPL BLOG (Aug. 9, 2019)	4
